Latest Time for Termination, the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on
Friday, 9 December 2016.

Based on the above results, the Rights Issue was under-subscribed by 901,294,121 Rights Shares.
In accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, Fame Select together with its
associates and parties acting in concert with any of them shall not in aggregate hold more than
75% of the issued share capital of the Company (as enlarged by the allotment and issue of
the Rights Shares) immediately upon completion of the Rights Issue and VMS Securities shall
underwrite the remaining Underwritten Shares at the Subscription Price. As such, Fame Select
has subscribed for all the 901,294,121 Untaken Shares in accordance with the terms of the
Underwriting Agreement. The Board announces that the obligations of the Underwriters in respect
of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue
Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Fame Select (Note) 861,048,842 57.31 4,345,489,489 72.31
Other public Shareholders 641,265,883 42.69 1,663,769,411 27.69

Total 1,502,314,725 100.00 6,009,258,900 100.00

– 4 –

Note: Fame Select is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chau and 50% by Mr. Cheng Ting Kong. Ms. Yeung So
Mui, an executive Director, is the spouse of Mr. Cheng Ting Kong. Mr. Chau, Mr. Cheng Ting Kong
and Ms. Yeung So Mui are therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Fame Select.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

The share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted by Friday,
16 December 2016 to those entitled thereto by ordinary post at their own risks.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to commence at